
Department of Administration 

Purchasing Division 

 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 

For Sole Source Contract 
Contract #E0000018453 

 

Background: 

User Department: Police  

Purchasing Agent: Ethan Heffelfinger 

Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for MBIS Upgrades 

Vendor Name and Location: IDEMIA Identity & Security USA, LLC (Anaheim, CA) 

Contract Term: 
Eight (8) years from the date of award with options to extend annually 

upon mutual consent 

Requisition # and Date Received: 0000018453 & 09/03/2021 

Original Contract Amount: $5,301,290.00  ($662,661.25 annually) (Capital & Operating Funds) 

 

 

Purpose of Contract: 

The Milwaukee Police Department (MPD) is seeking to enter into a new Vendor Service Contract for MBIS 

Upgrades with IDEMIA Identity & Security USA, LLC (IDEMIA) for an eight (8) year period from the date of 

award with options to extend annually upon mutual consent. Funding of $1.7M is included in MPD’s 2021 

capital budget, and ongoing maintenance costs will be paid for using operating funds. 

 

Background: 

It is important to note that this contract was originally presented to the Finance and Personnel Committee and 

approved on 04/28/2021. However, there have since been changes to the concept of the City of Milwaukee and 

MPD partnering with Wisconsin’s Department of Justice (WIDOJ) and aligning contract terms. Additional cost 

savings will be extended to the City based on an eight (8) year contract term rather than the original proposed 

six (6) year term.  

 

The WIDOJ recently signed a contract with IDEMIA to upgrade their current Automated Fingerprint 

Identification System (AFIS) system to a Multi-Biometric Identification System (MBIS). MPD’s partnership 

with the WIDOJ to share fingerprint information is crucial, as the State AFIS database allows access to a larger 

pool of fingerprint records when searching for matches. The State AFIS system is accessed multiple times daily 

for prisoner and latent print identification.  

 

IDEMIA is the manufacturer and sole provider of the proprietary software for their MBIS platform. The MBIS 

platform is a cloud-hosted system which will operate under the government cloud, allowing for the necessary 

security of MPD’s fingerprint records. MPD has been in partnership with IDEMIA since 1999, and the last 

update to the department’s AFIS, including LiveScan, DigiScan, servers and other software and hardware, was 

in 2011. All are either coming to “end of life” support or are already at this point.  

 

Originally, MPD was planning on moving forward with an on premise (MPD hosted) solution with a total cost 

of $2,334,900 for year one (1) implementation costs and to include a total six (6) year cost of $3,958,370. This 

would have caused a financial reinvestment beyond year six (6) at an estimated amount of $1.5M in order to 

keep current with the WIDOJ’s version. MPD sought quotes for a standalone cloud-hosted system as well as the 

cloud-hosted system in partnership with WIDOJ, which are each shown in Table (1) below.   

  



  Table (1) 

MPD AFIS Solutions 

Cost of Ownership Comparison On Premise MPD 
Cloud - MPD 
Standalone Cloud - WIDOJ 

Year 0 - On-Premise Implementation    $    2,334,900.00 N/A N/A 

Year 1 - Cloud Implementation Yr 1 Warranty $ 1,379,944.00 $  1,204,944.00 

Year 2 - Maintenance/services    $      293,809.00* $     658,695.00 $     524,210.00 

Year 3 - Maintenance/services    $      308,497.00* $     674,576.00 $     543,097.00 

Year 4 - Maintenance/services    $      323,922.00* $     690,896.00 $     562,811.00 

Year 5 - Maintenance/services    $      340,118.00* $     707,669.00 $     583,388.00 

Year 6 - Maintenance/services    $      357,124.00* $     724,907.00 $     604,867.00 

Year 7 - Maintenance/services $   1,500,000.00** $     742,622.00 $     627,286.00 

Year 8 - Maintenance/services $      367,838.00** $     760,828.00 $     650,687.00 

Year 9 - Maintenance/services  $     779,539.00  

Year 10 - Maintenance/services  $     798,768.00  

Total Cost $ 5,826,208.00 $  7,918,444.00 $ 5,301,290.00 

Avg. Annual Cost $     728,276.00 $      791,844.00 $     662,661.00 

*It is estimated that there would be an additional $100K-$200K in additional MPD IT resources to support 

**Estimated costs for reinvestment & maintenance 

 

The average annual cost by partnering with the WIDOJ is $662,661 compared to the standalone system that has 

an average annual cost of $791,844 and would have required a ten (10) year term. Partnering with the WIDOJ 

provides the City with implementation cost savings of $175,000 in comparison to the standalone option, and 

$1,129,956 in comparison to the on premise MPD solution.  

 

 

  

 

 

City Purchasing Director  Date 

 

 

F&P Approval Presentation Date: 09/15/2021 

 



Department of Administration 

Purchasing Division 

 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval 
Contract #E0000018141 

 
 

Background: 

User Department: DOA- Info. Tech. Management Division (ITMD) (Citywide) 

Purchasing Agent: Juwania A. Keys 

Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for Laredo Licenses 

Vendor Name and Location: Milwaukee County Register of Deeds  (Milwaukee, WI) 

Contract Term: 
Three (3) years from date of award with options to renew annually upon 

mutual consent 

Requisition # & Date Received: Requisition #0000018141 / Date Received 04/06/2021 

Original Contract Amount: $288,600.00  

Expenditures to Date: n/a  

Current Contract Amount: n/a  

 

 

Purpose of Contract: 

The City of Milwaukee is seeking to enter into a Citywide Vendor Service Contract for Laredo Licenses with 

the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds Office for a three (3) year period from the date of award with the 

option to renew annually upon mutual consent. Laredo is a subscription-based service with a monthly fee paid 

to the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds for unlimited access to only Milwaukee County Real Estate 

Records.  

 

Background:  

The Milwaukee County Register of Deeds holds these real estate records and requires the use of a monthly 

subscription service. Services were previously provided gratis by Milwaukee County. The Register of Deeds is 

now requesting payment and, as a result, a request has been made to enter into a citywide contract under the 

auspices of ITMD. Prior to attempting to establish a citywide contract for contracting and payment efficiencies, 

various city departments were entering into separate agreements.  The various city departments as referenced in 

Table (1) below will use this contract at $800.00 for the first (1st) subscription and $400.00 per month for each 

additional subscription. The number of licenses needed by each department is depicted in the table below.  The 

cost of the licenses would normally amount to $475,200.00, annually. However, the fees have been lowered 

based on the City’s higher population count and parcel count compared to other municipalities and will result in 

a total savings of $186,600.00. The estimated contract total will be $288,600.00 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Table (1)        

Laredo License Accounts 

Department Courtesy Purchased Cost 

Assessor 8 - $            0.00 

Treasurer 8 - $            0.00 

Attorney - 1 $        800.00 

DCD - 1 $        800.00 

DNS - 8 $    3,600.00 

Water works  - 6 $    2,800.00 

Total Per Month  16 16 $    8,000.00 

Annual Total $  96,000.00 

 

It is also important to point out that the Milwaukee County Register of Deed’s Office has requested that the City 

enter into an agreement that does not include the City’s standard Non-Discrimination provision as required 

under Milwaukee Code of Ordinances (MCO), Chapter 109 – Equal Rights, Section 109-9-3e that states that it 

is improper to: “Fail to include in all contracts negotiated, or renegotiated by a contracting agency of the city, 

a provision obligating the contractor not to discriminate against any qualified employee, or qualified applicant 

for employment, on the basis of a person’s protected class membership, or based upon affiliation, or perceived 

affiliation, with any protected class, and shall require the contractor to include a similar provision in all 

subcontracts.”  The Milwaukee County Register of Deed’s Office asserts that: “The County’s commitment to 

addressing racial inequity is well established by word and action. This clause is nothing more than a re-

statement of the City’s policy and is required in the event a contract is subcontracted. This is a subscription 

agreement, which the ROD will not be subcontracting. There is no need for this language.” 

 

The second matter of importance is in regard to the Milwaukee County Register of Deed’s request of the City to 

indemnify Milwaukee County employees, which is well beyond what the City normally agrees to, and goes far 

beyond the City agreeing to indemnify the County for the acts of City employees done within the scope of City 

employees’ employment. In addition, the County is asking the City to defend it from suits that may be brought 

because the County failed to transmit records on time. The City’s proposed indemnification language would 

require the County to indemnify the City for the County’s neglect, which the County has agreed to in other 

service contracts whereby we are paying the County. Not including such language would be a deviation from 

the City’s standard agreements. 

 

  

 

 

City Purchasing Director  Date 

 

 

 

 



Department of Administration 

Purchasing Division 
 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 

For Single Source Contract 
Contract #E0000018422 

 

Background: 

User Department: Health 

Purchasing Agent: Ann Patz 

Contract Description: Service Contract for Strategic Planning Consulting Services 

Vendor Name and Location: 
Veronica Lawson Gunn dba Genesis Health Consulting, LLC 

(Whitefish Bay, WI) 

Contract Term: Nine (9) months from date of award  

Requisition # and Date Received: Req#0000018422 Rec’d 8/27/21 

Original Contract Amount: $100,000.00 (GRANT- CDC OT-2103 & Preventative Health) 

Expenditures to Date: $0.00  

Current Contract Amount: $100,000.00  
 

Purpose of Contract: 

The purpose of this contract is to allow the City of Milwaukee Health Department (MHD) to dispense with the 

competitive bidding process and enter into a Single Source Service Contract for Strategic Planning Consulting 

Services with Veronica Lawson Gunn dba Genesis Health Consulting, LLC for a contract term of nine (9) 

months from the date of award.  The contract total is $100,000.00. CDC OT-2103 and Preventative Health grant 

funds will be used. 
 

Background:  

An organizational strategic plan provides a local health department (LHD) and its stakeholders with a clear 

picture of where it’s headed, what it plans to achieve, the methods by which it will succeed and the measures to 

monitor progress. A strategic plan is fundamental to effective management in that it is one (1) of three (3) 

prerequisites for LHDs seeking national, voluntary accreditation through the Public Health Accreditation Board 

(PHAB) and is a requirement for compliance with Wisconsin state statutes for a Level III LHD.  MHD is 

currently under review by Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) for designation as a Level III LHD 

and has set an action plan with MHD leadership to produce a strategic plan by May 18, 2022. 
 

Genesis Health Consulting, LLC is a highly qualified organization with compatible missions and visions for 

performing this work. They meet MHD’s desired criteria of being a business local to Milwaukee, and a women 

and minority-owned business with significant experience and specific knowledge around strategic planning for 

large public health organizations. Genesis Health Consulting, LLC has specific insight around leading strategic 

planning to translate equity principles into sustainable, meaningful, and measurable strategies to improve health 

outcomes. 
 

Due to the expedited timeline of the grant funding supporting this work and DHS 140 Review action plan 

requirements from DHS to complete a strategic plan by May 18, 2022, it is imperative that MHD begin this 

work as quickly as possible. Genesis Health Consulting, LLC’s development of a multi-year strategic plan for 

MHD is to be in accordance with the activities and deliverable described in the Scope of Work (Exhibit 1) at the 

rate of $125.00 per hour. 
 

  

 

 

City Purchasing Director  Date 
 

F&P Approval Presentation Date: 09/15/2021 











Department of Administration 

Purchasing Division 

 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 

For Single Source Contract 
Contract #E0000016699 

 

Background: 
User Department: Comptroller 

Purchasing Agent: Juwania A. Keys 

Contract Description: VSC for Actuarial & Valuation Services 

Vendor Name and Location: Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company (Southfield, MI) 

Contract Term: 08/01/2019 through 07/31/2021 with one (1) option to extend for two (2) years 

Requisition # and Date  Received: Req #0000018371 Date: 07/15/2021 

Original Contract Amount: $39,000.00  

Expenditures to Date: $34,000.00  

Current Contract Amount: $44,000.00  

 

 

History of Contract Amendments: 

 

Date Item Term Cost  

07/23/2019 

Original Contract: VSC for Actuarial & Valuation Services 

 

F&P approval was not required. 

08/01/2019 

through 

07/31/2021 

$39,000.00 

12/04/2020 

Amendment #1: Increased the estimated contract total by $5,000.00 from 

$39,000.00 to $44,000.00.  

F&P approval was not required. 

n/a $5,000.00 

Pending 

Amendment #2: Increase the estimated contract total by $42,000.00 from 

$44,000.00 to $86,000.00 and extend the contract term for two (2) years 

from 08/01/2021 through 07/31/2023, exercising the only option to 

extend for two (2) years. 

08/01/2021 

through  

07/31/2023 

$42,000.00 

Total (including the pending amendment) $86,000.00 

 

Purpose of Amendment: 
The purpose of this amendment is to increase the estimated contract total by $42,000.00 from $44,000.00 to 

$86,000.00 and extend the contract term for two (2) years, from 08/01/2021 through 07/31/2023, to receive 2021 

and 2022 actuarial valuations for post-employment benefits. 

 

Background:  
Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company has been providing this service since 2007 as a result of a competitive RFP 

process and has expertise in the calculation of the City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability. In order 

to be in compliance with Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 75, a Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report (CAFR) has been produced by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company since 2007. 

  

 

 

City Purchasing Director  Date 

 


